No. 855, A.]

[Published May 12, 1891.

CHAPTER 352.

AN ACT to provide copies of Sanborn and Berryman's annotated statutes to persons therein named, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The superintendent of public property is directed to procure and deliver one copy of Berryman's Annotated Annotated Sanborn and Berryman's annotated statutes to the Statutes to be assistant chief clerks, bookkeepers and clerks of purchased. the judiciary committees of each house, and one copy thereof to each of the following named members of the legislature, viz.: Assemblymen Long-botham, Henderson, Houston, Plummer, Eno, Textor, Davenport, Munger, Winans, Nolan, Dawson, Lusher and Louis Rossman.

SECTION 2. A sum sufficient to carry out the Appropriation. provisions of this act is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 22, 1891.

No. 851, A.]

[Published May 5, 1891.

CHAPTER 353.

AN ACT to authorize the commissioners of public lands to loan the county of Dunn a sum of money from the trust funds of the state and to repeal chapter 314, of the general laws of 1889.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The commissioners of public lands Loan of trust are hereby authorized to loan to the county of county.

Dunn, out of the trust funds of the state, the sum of sixty five thousand dollars (\$55,000), to enable said county to build a county asylum for the The chairman of the county chronic insane. board, and the county clerk are hereby authorized and empowered to issue certificates of indebtedness to the state for the amount of said loan, which certificates shall be for such amounts and in such form as said commissioners may require. The resolution adopted by the county board of Dunn county, February 10th, 1891, and recorded in the proceedings of said county board, shall be sufficient authority for said officers of Dunn county to make application for said loan and to issue its certificates of indebtedness for the amount of sixty-five thousand dollars (\$55,000), as therein provided, and for the commissioners of public lands to make said loan to Dunn county. Section 2. Chapter 314, of the general laws of

Repeals chapter 314, laws of

1889, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage.
Approved April 22, 1891.

No. 847, A.]

[Published May 5, 1891.

CHAPTER 354.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money to defray the expense of firing a salute of one hundred guns on the 23d day of February, 1891, in honor of Washington's birthday.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation for expenses of salute, Wash ington's birthday.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated the sum of one hundred and twelve and fifty one-hundredth dollars, out of any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of defraying the expense incurred in firing a salute of one hundred guns on the 23d